

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-15133

DANNIELLE ESTRADA, ROBERT HERNANDEZ,
ARMANDO SANCHEZ,
STEVEN SPERLING, MARCELINA CALL, AND SHIRLEY NELSON,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
PLAINTIFFS / APPELLANTS

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS,
THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC., AND
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP,
DEFENDANTS / APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
NORTHERN DISTRICT, MAGISTRATE JUDGE DONNA M. RYU,
PRESIDING

No. 14-CV-4465 DMR

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CHARLES K. SEAVEY (SBN 297050)
101 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 2710
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 365-7124
FAX: (415) 365-9650
SEAVEY@CORPJUST.COM

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	No court has ever removed on the basis of §301 interpretation when the substance of every individual contract term was undisputed.	1
B.	Kaiser’s own cases illustrate why this case must be remanded.	4
C.	Apart from their theory based on <i>Mendes</i> , <i>Cornn</i> and <i>Bernardi</i> , neither Kaiser nor the District Court state any basis for preempting the §226 and §17200 claims.....	10
D.	Plaintiffs do not seek to change the substance of the contracts.	13
E.	Section 219 prohibits the waiver of §§222, 224, and 226.....	19
F.	Kaiser’s attempts to distinguish key cases presented in our Opening Brief reinforce the teachings of these cases.	21
G.	Kaiser abandons its opportunity to address other arguments.....	25
II.	CONCLUSION.....	28
III.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
IV.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985)..... passim

Associated Builders & Contrs. v. Local 302 IBEW, 109 F.3d 1353
 (9th Cir. 1997)..... passim

Avalos v. Foster Poultry Farms, 798 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (E.D. Cal. 2011)18

Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., 208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000). passim

Bearden v. U.S. Borax Inc., 227 F. App'x 585 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Bonilla v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc., 407 F. Supp. 2d 1107
 (C.D. Cal. 2005)18

Burnside v. Kiewit Pac. Corp., 491 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007) passim

Chan v. Albertson's, Inc., No. C 02-01157 CRB, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9296
 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2002)18

Cicogni v. Safeway Inc., No. CIV. S-11-3258 KJM-CKD, 2012 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 14625, (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2012).....18

Cornn v. UPS, Inc., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9013, *13 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2006).7, 8

Cornn v. UPS, No. C03-2001 TEH, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20578,
 2004 WL 2271585 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2004)..... passim

Cornn v. UPS, No. C03-2001 TEH, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47052, at *2-3,
 2005 WL 588431 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2005)7

Cramer v. Consol. Freightways, Inc., 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001) 12, 20, 24, 25

Daniels v. Recology, Inc., No. C 10-04140 JSW, 2010 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 137613 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2010)18

Detabali v. St. Luke's Hosp., 482 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2007)3

Faaola v. GES Exposition Servs., No. C 09-02394 WHA, 2009 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 74096 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2009).....18

Firestone v. S. Cal. Gas Co., 219 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000)..... passim

Firestone v. S. Cal. Gas Co., 281 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2002) 14, 15

Gregory v. SCIE, L.L.C., 317 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2003) 3, 12, 18, 24

Hunter v. Philip Morris USA, 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)11

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc., 486 U.S. 399 (1988)..... 12, 16

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994) 12, 16, 24, 25

Martinez v. Mann Packing Co., 5:12-CV-02122-EJD, 2012 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 133421 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2012)18

Melchor v. Foster Poultry Farms, Inc., No. 1:12-cv-00339 AWI GSA,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70760 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2012).....18

Perez v. Daughters of Charity Health Sys., No. CV 10-5832-GHK (PJWx),
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1547 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012).....18
Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co., Inc., 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007)21
Quillian v. Lion Oil Co., 96 Cal. App. 3d 156 (1979)19
Ramirez v. Fox Television Station, 998 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 3, 10, 16
Sperry v. Securitas Sec. Servs., No. C 13-0906 RS, 2014 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 58060 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2014)18
Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962)2
Valles v. Ivy Hill Corp., 410 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2005) 12, 20

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. passim
 Cal. Lab. Code §201.5.....23
 Cal. Lab. Code §219 16, 19
 Cal. Lab. Code §222..... passim
 Cal. Lab. Code §224..... passim
 Cal. Lab. Code §226 passim
 Cal. Lab. Code §2275
 Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, §301..... passim
